UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION Washington, D.C. 20549

Post-Effective Amendment No. 1 FORM S-3 **REGISTRATION STATEMENT** Under The Securities Act of 1933

PACIFIC BIOSCIENCES OF CALIFORNIA, INC.

(Exact name of Registrant as specified in its charter)

	<u> </u>				
Delawa (State or other ju	ırisdiction of		16-1590339 (I.R.S. Employer		
incorporation or	organization)		Identification Number)		
(Address, in		1305 O'Brien Drive enlo Park, California 94025 (650) 521-8000 number, including area code, of Registra	nt's principal executive offices)		
(Nar	Pacific Me	Christian O. Henry ent and Chief Executive Officer e Biosciences of California, Inc. 1305 O'Brien Drive enlo Park, California 94025 (650) 521-8000 nd telephone number, including area cod	le, of agent for service)		
		Copies to:			
Andrew D. Hof	ffman, Esq.	Copies to.	Brett Atkins, Esq.		
Wilson Sonsini Goo	drich & Rosati,	C	General Counsel and Corporate Secretary		
Professional C	orporation		Pacific Biosciences of California, Inc.		
650 Page M			1305 O'Brien Drive		
Palo Alto, C			Menlo Park, California 94025		
(650) 493	-9300		(650) 521-8000		
that were unsold under the reg If the only securities bei box. If any of the securities be of 1933, other than securities If this Form is filed to re and list the Securities Act reg If this Form is a post-eff registration statement number If this Form is a registra filing with the Commission p If this Form is a post-eff additional classes of securities Indicate by check mark v	gistration statement as of the date he ng registered on this Form are being registered on this Form are to offered only in connection with divergister additional securities for an existration statement number of the earlier effective amendment filed pursuant to or of the earlier effective statement for ation statement pursuant to General cursuant to Rule 462(e) under the Security amendment to a registration of spursuant to Rule 413(b) under the whether the registrant is a large accessee the definitions of "large accession"	ereof. In a greef of a delayed or continuous bassidend or interest reinvestment plans, check offering pursuant to Rule 462(b) under the curier effective registration statement for the Rule 462(c) under the Securities Act, cheor the same offering. Instruction I.D. or a post-effective amenicurities Act, check the following box. Instruction statement filed pursuant to General Instructions acceptable filer, an accelerated filer, a non-acceptable filer, "small elerated filer," "sma	e Securities Act, please check the following box e same offering. eck the following box and list the Securities Act dment thereto that shall become effective upon tion I.D. filed to register additional securities or		
Large accelerated filer		Accelerated filer			
Non-accelerated filer		Smaller reporting company			
Emerging growth company	П				

If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the registrant has elected not to use the extended transition period for complying with any new

or revised financial accounting standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the Exchange Act. \Box

DEREGISTRATION OF SECURITIES

This Post-Effective Amendment No. 1 relates to the following Registration Statement on Form S-3 (the "Registration Statement") of Pacific Biosciences of California, Inc. (the "Company"): File No. 333- 187363, pertaining to the registration for resale by the selling stockholders named therein of up to 5,500,000 shares of common stock, par value \$0.001 per share ("Common Stock"), of the Company issuable upon the exercise of warrants, which was filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission (the "SEC") on March 19, 2013 and amended on April 19, 2013.

On February 5, 2013, the Company entered into a Facility Agreement (the "Facility Agreement") with entities affiliated with Deerfield Management Company, L.P. (collectively, "Deerfield") pursuant to which Deerfield agreed to provide \$20.5 million in funding to the Company (the "Facility"). In connection with the execution of the Facility Agreement, on February 5, 2013, the Company issued to Deerfield warrants to purchase an aggregate of 5,500,000 shares of Common Stock (the "Warrants").

In connection with the Facility, the Company entered into a Registration Rights Agreement with Deerfield (the "Registration Rights Agreement"), obligating the Company to register for resale the shares of Common Stock issuable upon the exercise of the Warrants on a registration statement on Form S-3. The Company's obligations under the Registration Rights Agreement have been fulfilled, and the Company is hereby filing this post-effective amendment to the Registration Statement to deregister, and does hereby remove from registration, all the securities of the Company registered under such Registration Statement that remain unsold as of the date hereof, if any.

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Act of 1933, the registrant certifies that it has reasonable grounds to believe that it meets all of the requirements for filing this Post-Effective Amendment No. 1 to Form S-3 and has duly caused this Post-Effective Amendment No. 1 to Form S-3 to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned, thereunto duly authorized, in the City of Menlo Park, State of California, on May 26, 2022.

Pacific Biosciences of California, Inc.

By: /s/ Susan G. Kim
Susan G. Kim
Chief Financial Officer

Note: No other person is required to sign this Post-Effective Amendment No. 1 to the Registration Statement in reliance on Rule 478 of the Securities Act of 1933, as amended.